

Nos. 06-969 and 06-970

In The Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, APPELLANT,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., APPELLEE.

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CITIZENS UNITED,
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS
OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
JOYCE MEYER MINISTRIES, CONSERVATIVE
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, FREE
SPEECH COALITION, INC., FREE SPEECH
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., LINCOLN
INSTITUTE, PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED
STATES, DOWNSIZEDC.ORG, AND DOWNSIZE DC
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

MICHAEL BOOS

4101 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, VA 22030

*(co-counsel for Citizens United
& Citizens United Foundation)*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

March 23, 2007

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

HERBERT W. TITUS*

WILLIAM J. OLSON

JOHN S. MILES

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

8180 Greensboro Drive

Suite 1070

McLean, VA 22102

(703) 356-5070

MARK B. WEINBERG
WEINBERG & JACOBS, LLP
11300 Rockville Pike
Suite 1200
Rockville, MD 20852
*(co-counsel for Free Speech Coalition, Inc. &
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ARGUMENTS OF APPELLANTS ARE MISGUIDED, AND SHOULD BE REJECTED	4
A. CONGRESS DOES NOT HAVE PLENARY POWER TO PROTECT THE INTEGRITY OF THE NATION’S “POLITICAL PROCESS”	4
B. THE FIRST AMENDMENT SECURES THE INTEGRITY OF THE NATION’S “POLITICAL PROCESS”	6
C. <u>MCCONNELL</u> AND <u>BUCKLEY</u> SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED	8
II. AS APPLIED, BCRA SECTION 203 ABRIDGES THE RIGHT OF WRTL TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES	9
A. THE RIGHT TO PETITION SECURES THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE TO INFLUENCE THEIR ELECTED GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS ON SPECIFIC POLICY MATTERS BEFORE THEM	10
B. THE WRTL ADS ARE GENUINE PETITIONS TO THE GOVERNMENT FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES	13

C.	WRTL’S RIGHT TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT HAS BEEN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGED	15
III.	AS APPLIED, BCRA SECTION 203 ABRIDGES THE RIGHT OF WRTL PEACEABLY TO ASSEMBLE	20
IV.	AS APPLIED, BCRA SECTION 203 ABRIDGES WRTL’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH	22
V.	AS APPLIED, BCRA SECTION 203 ABRIDGES WRTL’S FREEDOM OF THE PRESS	25
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	1, <i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81)	2, <i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431	26
2 U.S.C. § 432	30
2 U.S.C. § 434	6
2 U.S.C. § 437g	21
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)	26
11 C.F.R. § 100.73	26
11 C.F.R. § 100.132	26
70 Fed. Reg. 75,713 (Dec. 21, 2005)	2
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	27
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CBS v. Dem. Nat'l. Comm.</u> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	29
<u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353, at 366 (1937)	21
<u>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</u> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	27
<u>Eastern R.R. Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</u> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	12
<u>Edwards v. South Carolina</u> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	12, 20
<u>FEC v. Phillips Publishing Co.</u> , 517 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1981)	26

<u>First National Bank v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<u>Freedman v. Maryland</u> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	23, 24
<u>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Calif.</u> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) ...	17
<u>Korematsu v. U.S.</u> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	16
<u>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	14
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	6
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27, 29
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	29
<u>New York Times v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..	29
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	27, 28
<u>Pennekamp v. Florida</u> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	27
<u>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Board of Equalization</u> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	8
<u>Shays v. FEC</u> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	2
<u>Terminiello v. Chicago</u> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	7
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	10, 25
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	20
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 546 U.S. ____, 163 L.Ed.2d 990 (2006)	2, 4, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Barzun, <u>From Dawn to Decadence</u> (Harper/Collins, N.Y.: 2000)	8
Lillian BeVier, “Campaign Finance Regulation: Less, Please,” 34 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1115 (2002)	27
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. of Chi. Press, Facsimile. Ed.: 1769)	26, 30

Congressional Globe, 26th Congress, 1st Session (Jan. 28, 1840)	19
III <u>Cyclopedia of Political Science, Political Economy, and the Political History of the United States, § 53</u> (J.J. Lalor, ed., New York: 1899)	19
FEC, Advisory Opinion 2005-16	28
FEC, Matter Under Review 2607	28
FEC, Matter Under Review 5315	28
<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Cary and J. McClellan, eds., Indianapolis: 2001)	19
Richard L. Hasen, “Campaign Finance Laws and the Rupert Murdoch Problem,” 77 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1627 (1999)	27
G. Lawson and G. Seidman, “Downsizing the Right to Petition,” 93 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 739 (1999)	11
G. Mark, “The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition,” 66 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2153 (1998)	11, 13, 17
Joshua L. Shapiro, “Corporate Media Power, Corruption, and the Media Exemption,” 55 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 161 (2006)	27
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry, ed., ABA Found, Rev. Ed. 1978)	11, 12
N. Smith, “‘Shall Make No Law Abridging ...’ An Analysis of the Neglected, but Nearly Absolute Right of Petition,” 54 <i>U. Cin. L. Rev.</i> 1153 (1986)	11, 13, 17
J. Spanbauer, “The First Amendment Right to Petition Government for a Redress of Grievances: Cut from a Different Cloth,” 21 <i>Hastings Const. L. Q.</i> 15 (1993)	12
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5th ed. 1891)	20

Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (photo. reprint 1996) (First edition, 1828) 16

Webster's Third International Dictionary (Merriam & Co., Springfield, Mass.: 1964) 5
